

- e. **Resignations:** Tina M. Swope, FT, Administrative Support, District Attorney’s Office, \$19,121.47/yr., effective 08/30/21; Ronna I. Holliday, FT, Caseworker II, CYF, \$35,958.00/yr., effective 08/31/21; John C. Burger, PT, Tipstaff, Court Administration, \$10.51/hr., effective 09/10/21; and Mason T. Claar, FT, Maintenance Technician, Public Works, \$20.16/hr., effective 09/10/21.

11. **STAFF REPORTS & SPECIAL BUSINESS**

A. **Social Services:**

- i. Discussion concerning the selection of project(s) to be included in the FY 2021 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Application for the County of Blair on behalf of the sixteen (16) non-entitlement municipalities (Boroughs of Bellwood, Duncansville, Martinsburg, Newry, Roaring Spring and Williamsburg and the Townships of Allegheny, Catharine, Freedom, Huston, Juniata, North Woodbury, Woodbury Snyder, Taylor, and Tyrone).

FY 2021 Allocation	\$252,403.00
Administration 18%	\$ 45,430.00
Available for Projects	\$206,973.00

- ii. Requesting approval of a FY 2021/2022 contract renewal between the County of Blair and Blair County Community Action Agency, in the maximum contract amount of \$6,950,000.00, for the period of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022.
- iii. Requesting approval of a FY 2020/2021 contract amendment between the County of Blair and CONTACT Altoona, increasing the maximum contract amount from \$115,000.00 to \$121,000.00, for the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021.
- iv. Requesting approval of a FY 2020/2021 contract amendment between the County of Blair and Health, Opportunity, Purpose, Empowerment (HOPE), increase the maximum contract amount from \$50,000.00 to \$51,000.00, for the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021.

B. **Children, Youth and Families (CYF):**

- a. Requesting approval for the acceptance of an allocation of funding received from the Pennsylvania Department of Human Services, in the total amount of \$150,000.00, for CYF to build/enhance infrastructure support and meet other implementation needs to transition to Family First, effective July 1, 2021. Funds will be used for costs incurred for the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2023.
- b. Requesting approval for the acceptance of an increase in the allocation of funding received from the Pennsylvania Department of Human Services, in the total amount of \$84,700.00, for CYF to support Foster Youth and Families through the pandemic. Most funds must be expended by September 30, 2021.

C. **Elections/Voter Registration:**

Requesting approval of a quote received from Election Systems & Software LLC (ES&S) for a system upgrade to Windows 10 for the ES&S Election Management System, in the total amount of \$3,663.00.

D. **GIS:**

Requesting approval of an agreement between the County of Blair and Pictometry International Corp. (Pictometry) for up to three (3) separate imagery collection projects, with a per project fee in the amount of \$127,099.00 for the collection of aerial imagery that constitutes orthographic and oblique imagery, online services during the life of each project and software. Said projects will be spread of over the period of three (3) fiscal years beginning in FY 2021.

E. **Park and Recreation:**

Requesting approval of an allocation of Park and Recreation Reserve Account Funds #035, for the repair of the parks power washer, and the purchase of a second power washer for use at Valley View Park, in an amount not to exceed \$600.00.

F. **Fort Roberdeau:**

Requesting approval for the acceptance of the following bids for the Fort Roberdeau Site Improvements:

Contractor	Bid Bond	Base Bid Amount	Alt Bid 1 DEDUCT	Alt Bid 2 DEDUCT	Alt Bid 3 DEDUCT
Stickler Construction	Y	\$276,340.00	\$268,440.00	\$263,340.00	\$244,340.00
John Claar Excavating, Inc.	Y	\$278,495.00	\$4,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$35,000.00
Mid State Construction	Y	\$279,156.00	\$8,164.00	\$13,408.00	\$27,904.00
JC Orr & Son, Inc.	Y	\$283,900.00	\$6,300.00	\$11,400.00	\$22,300.00
BCS Construction, Inc.	Y	\$292,395.00	\$7,350.00	\$14,900.00	\$23,235.00
Antares Site Work, LLC	Y	\$310,529.00	\$11,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$25,000.00
Leonard S. Fiore, Inc.	Y	\$318,000.00	\$10,100.00	\$11,800.00	\$28,000.00

12. **OLD BUSINESS**

Resolution 362-2021: A resolution approving a fee agreement between the County of Blair and McNees Wallace and Nurick LLC for legal services at the following rates effective December 1, 2020 through any subsequent adjustment:

Attorneys	\$235.00/hour to \$520.00/hour, depending on individuals' expertise, area of practice, and experience.
Dedicated County Labor Counsel	\$340.00/hour
Paralegals and Specialists	\$185.00/hour to \$355.00/hour, depending on individuals' expertise, area of practice, and experience.

13. **ADJOURN**